

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

---

DOCKET NO. 34-36 MAP 2021

37-39 MAP 2021

40-45 MAP 2021

---

MARIA POVACZ  
LAURA SUNSTEIN MURPHY  
CYNTHIA RANDALL AND PAUL ALBRECHT

v.

PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

---

On review of the Commonwealth Court's October 8, 2020 Order at Docket Nos. 492 C.D. 2019, 606 C.D. 2019, and 607 C.D. 2019, which affirmed in part, reversed and remanded in part, and vacated and remanded in part the Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission's Opinion and Orders entered at Docket Nos. C-2015-2475023, C-2015-2475726, and C-2016-2537666

---

**APPLICATION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF  
ON BEHALF OF JENNINGS FAMILY**

---

Michael P. Giles (Pa. I.D. No. 57230)  
Law Office of Michael P. Giles  
P.O. Box 6202  
Wyomissing, PA 19610-6202  
Phone: 610.373.1135 Fax: 610.903.4421  
Email: [mpglawyer@msn.com](mailto:mpglawyer@msn.com)

William Most  
David Lanser  
Most & Associates  
201 St. Charles Ave., Ste. 114, # 101  
New Orleans, LA 70170  
Phone: 504.509.5023  
Email: [williammost@gmail.com](mailto:williammost@gmail.com)

*Attorneys for Jennings Family*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|  | Page      |
|--|-----------|
| Table of Contents .....  | <i>i</i>  |
| Table of Authorities.....  | <i>ii</i> |
| I. INTRODUCTION .....  | 1         |
| II. STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....  | 1         |
| III. DISCUSSION .....  | 4         |
| A. <b>The <i>Povacz</i> appeal raises questions of accommodation and reasonableness. Federal anti-discrimination law provides a framework for analyzing those matters, and formed the background against which Act 129 was passed.....</b> | <b>4</b>  |
| 1. The Americans with Disabilities Amendments Act.....   | 5         |
| 2. The Rehabilitation Act.....   | 6         |
| 3. The Fair Housing Amendments Act.....  | 6         |
| B. <b>Pennsylvania’s Statutory Construction Act requires consideration of the legal background in which Act 129 was passed, including federal anti-discrimination law.....</b>   | <b>7</b>  |
| C. <b>Courts have applied federal anti-discrimination law to matters surrounding smart meters, without requiring proof of harm.....</b>  | <b>9</b>  |
| IV. CONCLUSION.....  | 13        |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

|  |          |
|--|----------|
| <i>ADAPT v. Skinner</i> , 881 F.2d 1184 (3d Cir. 1989).....                              | 8        |
| <i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985). ....                                   | 6        |
| <i>Berner v. Montour Twp. Zoning Hearing Bd.</i> , 217 A.3d 238 (Pa. 2019).....          | 7        |
| <i>Commonwealth v. Jemison</i> , 626 Pa. 489, A.3d 1254 (Pa. 2014).....                  | 8        |
| <i>Community Services Inc. v. Wind Gap Mun. Auth.</i> , 421 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2005)....  | 6        |
| <i>Environmental Health Trust, et al. v. FCC</i> , 20-1025 (D.C. Cir., Aug. 16, 2021)... | 12       |
| <i>Friedman v. CMP</i> , 20-cv-00237 (D. Me. March 31, 2021).....                        | 10, 11   |
| <i>Metallo v. Orlando Utilities Commission</i> , 14-cv-01975 (M.D. Fl., Sept. 1, 2015).  | 11       |
| <i>Povacz v. Pa. PUC</i> , 2020 WL 5949866 (Pa. Commw. Ct. Oct. 8, 2020).....            | 4, 9, 11 |
| <i>Spector v. Norwegian Cruise Line Ltd.</i> , 545 U.S. 119 (2005).....                  | 5        |
| <i>Sutton v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 471 (1999).....                       | 9        |
| <i>Toyota Motor Manufacturing, Kentucky, Inc. v. Williams</i> , 534 U.S. 184 (2002)....  | 9        |

### Statutes

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| Omnibus Amendments Act of Oct. 15, 2008, P.L. 1592, No. 129, §2807..... | <i>passim</i> |
| 1 Pa. C.S. § 1501 <i>et seq.</i> .....                                  | 4, 7          |
| 1 Pa. C.S. § 1922 .....   | 7, 8          |
| United States Congress, P.L. 110-325, § 2.....                          | 9             |

Rehabilitation Act of 1973 as Amended, 29 U.S.C. § 701 *et seq.*.....5, 6, 8, 10

Fair Housing Amendments Act, 42 U.S.C. § 3601 *et seq.*..... 5, 6, 7, 8, 10

Americans with Disabilities Amendments Act, 42 U.S. Code § 12101 *et seq.*... 5, 10

**Regulations**

24 C.F.R, §§ 982.40.....6

28 C.F.R. § 36.104.....7

28 C.F.R. § 36.302.....7

28 C.F.R. Appendix A to Part 36 .....7

**Other**

*Jennings v. West Penn Power Co.*, Penn. PUC Docket No. C-2018-3006031.....2, 3

*Boxer-Cook et al. v. Maine Public Utilities Commission*, Maine PUC Docket No. 2010-345.....10

67 Fed. Reg. 56352-3.....11, 12

NIBS IEQ Final Report at \*52 (July 14, 2005).....12
